

No. 23-1084

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JILL HILE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ann M. Sherman
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Christopher M. Allen
Assistant Solicitor General
Solicitor General Division

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
Michigan voters ratify a facially neutral and neutrally applied restriction on taxpayer funds for any private school.	5
Years later, Michigan voters reject private- school vouchers.	5
In <i>Schuette</i> , this Court limits the political- process strand of equal protection jurisprudence to racial discrimination.....	6
Petitioners seek tax-advantaged treatment for religious school expenses.	8
After the district court dismisses their complaint, petitioners abandon all but their equal protection claim.	10
The court of appeals affirms.	11
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	16
I. This Court cannot answer the questions presented because petitioners lack standing. ...	16

- II. Petitioners bring a novel equal protection challenge to Michigan’s facially neutral, and neutrally applied, funding line. 20
 - A. Petitioners support their equal protection claim with free exercise cases that considered plainly different state provisions from Michigan’s unique choice. . 21
 - B. Michigan’s Article VIII, § 2 is not a so-called Blaine Amendment, either in its language or in its history..... 24
 - C. The Court should not entertain petitioners’ effort to dramatically expand the political-process doctrine. 29
 - 1. Petitioners ask the Court to stretch the political-process doctrine beyond its historical and precedential foundation. 30
 - 2. Petitioners seek to strip Michigan citizens of their democratic voice. 31
 - D. Thirty years after initial ratification, Michiganders again rejected the prospect of public funds for private schools. 33
- Conclusion 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	4, 14, 20, 22, 23
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Education About Parochiaid v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 68 (2020)	27
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997).....	25, 28
<i>Espinoza v. Mon. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	4, 14, 20, 22, 23, 26, 35
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. ___ (2024).....	16, 17
<i>Ferency v. Secretary of State</i> , 297 N.W.2d 544 (Mich. 1980).....	32
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	16, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	13
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	28
<i>In re Proposal C.</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971).....	28

<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Secretary of State,</i> 975 N.W.2d 840 (Mich. 2022).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	17, 19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	34, 35
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	34
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	4, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 30, 31, 32
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	6, 7, 8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	26

Statutes

1970 PA 100	25
1970 PA 100, Ch. 2, § 58.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.22(1)	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.22(3)	33
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.502.....	25

Other Authorities

Allison Orr Larsen, <i>Becoming A Doctrine</i> , 76 Fla. L. Rev. 1, 24 (2024).....	29
Frank R. Kemerer, <i>The Constitutional Dimension of School Vouchers</i> , 3 Tex. F. on C.L. & C.R. 137, 162 (1998)	24
<i>Initiative Petitions—Proposed Amendments to the Michigan Constitution</i> , Proposal 00-1	6, 34
Jill Goldenziel, <i>Blaine’s Name in Vain?: State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice</i> , 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 57, 89 (2005) ...	24, 33
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551, 588–89 (2003)	23
State of Michigan Bureau of Elections, <i>Initiatives and Referendums Under the Constitution of the State of Michigan of 1963</i> (Jan. 2019)	6, 34

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, § 11032 9

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... 1, 5, 9, 11, 18, 24

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 2 5

Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2 32, 33

Mich. Const. of 1908 art. XVII, § 2..... 32

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1

U.S. Const. art III, § 2 16, 18
